Federal Trade Commission et al v. Worldwide Info Services, Inc. et al Doc. 108

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Plaintiff s,
V. Case No: 6:14ev-8-Orl-41DAB

WORLDWIDE INFO SERVICES, INC.,
ELITE INFORMATION SOLUTIONS
INC., ABSOLUTE SOLUTIONS GROUP
INC., GLOBAL INTERACTIVE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., GLOBAL
SERVICE PROVIDERS, INC., LIVE
AGENT RESPONSE 1 LLC, ARCAGEN,
INC., AMERICAN INNOVATIVE
CONCEPTS, INC., UNIQUE
INFORMATION SERVICE S INC,,
MICHAEL HILGAR, GARY MARTIN,
JOSEPH SETTECASE, NATIONAL
LIFE NETWORK INC. and YULUISA
NIEVES,

Defendant.
/

ORDER

THIS CAUSE is before the Court dhe ReceiversRobb Evans & Associates LLC
Amended Motionfor Approval and Payment of Fees aBtkpenses of Receiver and Its
Professionals (theAmendedMotion for Receiver’'s Fees”) filed on August 12, 2014. (Doc. 91).
United States Magistrate Judge David A. Baker submitted a Report and Reconmwnendat
(“R&R”) on September 16, 2014, recommending thist Court grant in part and deny in part the
AmendedMotion for Receiver’s Fees. (Doc. 95, at 3, 13). On September 30, tb@1Receiver

filed its Objection to the Report and Recommendatibe “Objections”).(Doc. 96). For the

Pagel of 21
Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/6:2014cv00008/293120/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/6:2014cv00008/293120/108/
http://dockets.justia.com/

reasons set forth below, the Court will modify the disposition recommended by the iR&dtng)
so,the Amended Motion for Receiver's Fees will be granted in part and denied in part.
l. BACKGROUND

On January 6, 201#laintiffs, the Federal Trade Commission (the “FTC”) andSta¢e
of Florida, filed the initial Complaint(Doc. 1) in this action, which alleged violations of the
Florida Deceptiveand Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. 8§ 502113 and theFederal
Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.€8 41-58,as well as violations of the FTC’s Telemarketing
Sales Rulgl6 C.F.R. Part 31(Bpecifically, Plaintiffs alleged that Defendants were engagead in
unlawful telemarketing scheme. (Compl. atl8). Pursuant to the alleged scheme, Defendants
would falsely “inform consumers thana@edical alert system ha[d] been purchased for th@oh.”
at 9). Through additional misrepresentations, Defendants sought consaraditstard otbank
account information under the guise that, while the medical alert system haxlipletieen paid
for, consumers would be required to pay a monthly monitoring ligteat(10)

A. The Receivership

On January 7, 2014, the Court entemedEx Parte TemporaRestraining Gaer(“TRO”),
which temporarilyappointed Robb Evarend Robb Evanst Associates LLCasReceiver for
several Defendants: Worldwide Info Services, Inc.; Elite Information Solutions Absolute
Solutions Grouplnc.; Global Interactive Technologies, Inc.; Global Service Providers, Inc.;
Arcagen, Inc.; American Innovative Concepts, Inand Uhique Information Service$nc.
(collectively, the “Receivership Defendants”). (TRDoc. 24, at 7)Pursuanto the TRO, the

Receiver’'s duties included, among other things, “[t]lak[iegklusive custody, control, and

1 On February 25, 2014, Plaintiffs filed the First Amended Complaint (Doc. 53), which,
among other things, added two Defendants.

Page2 of 21



possession of all assets and documefjtsr in the possession, custody, or under the control of,
the Receivership Defendantslti(at 18). In consideration, “the Receiver and all personnel hired
by the Receiver” wreto receive reasonable compensatidd. &t 28). In that vein, th& RO
ordered the Receivéo “file with the Court and serve on the parties periodic requests for paymen
the first of which was due in the beginning of March 2qldt)

To execute the TRO and establish the ReceivershgpReceiver engaged fifteen its
own pofessionals, eleveaf which traveled to Orlando, Floridan January 8, 2014wvhich is
where the Receivership Defendants’ business premises were located. (Report & Fund, Balan
Doc. 967, at 2;Summ.of Travel Expenses, 96, at 2)? The Receiver also hired two professionals
from Hays Financial Consulting, LLC (*HaySonsulting), who traveled to OrlandqSeeHays
Consulting Expense ReppRoc. 96-3, at 4).

On January 9, 2014he Receiveenteredhe Receivership Defendantsisines premises
and “took possession and control of the records, documents and property located there.”
(Objections at 9). Among other things, the Receiver also interviewed ezeglaserved the “TRO
on all known financial institutions,” disabled three compusnvers, changed locks, redirected
mail, and reviewed recorded sales cald. & 9-11). The Receiver identified sevekditors
which arecollectivelyowed $58,401.77(ld. at 16) On January 10, 2014hree of the Receiver’s
professionals left Orlado, as well as the two professionals from Hays Consulfithgat(23-24).
Thereatfter, “[a]ll other professionals, except the IT speciplistere released at the end of the

second day.”I¢.).

2 Wherethe original document does not contain page numbers, pinpoint citations refer to
the electronic page numbers.

Page3 of 21



On January 24, 2014, the Court entered the Stipulated Preliminary Injurittien
“Preliminary Injunction”), which permanently appointed Robb Evans & AssarihteC as
Receiver. (Prelim. Inj., Doc. 35, at 1The Preliminary Injunction set forthe samelutiesas the
TRO and also required that the Receiver file and serve periodic requests for paiimnérgf df
which was due toward the end of March 201d. 4t 1722, 28).Most recently, this Court entered
the November 13, 2014 Order and Permanent Injunfthe‘iPermanent Injunction”) (Doc. 102),
which permanently enjoirgarticularReceivershippefendants from engaging in activities related
to the telemarketing scheme, and furitheectsthat monetary judgments be entered aga@etain
Receivershipefendants.

B. The Receiver's Requests For Compensation

The Receiver filed its Motion for Approval and Payment of Fees and Expemhsiggl(*
Motion for Receiver’'s Fees(Doc. 73)on April 17, 2014 which is aftethedeadlines set forth in
the TRO and Preliminary Injurion. Therein, the Receiver soug$195,336.03 in fees and
expenss incurred from the inception of thkeceivership through February 28, 2014. at 2).

On April 24, 2014, Magistrate Judge Baker entered an Order, which denied without prejudice the
Initial Motion for Receiver's Fees. (Doc. 76, at 1, 5). Specifically, Judge Bakethald[t]he
Receiver falils to fully advise the Court as to what has been collected to datathdratlaims

and assets remain to be pursueolw many claimants and other creditors are involved, and the
amounts of such liabilities.”ld. at 4). As a result, “the Court ha[d] no basis to evaluate the
reasonableness of the feesl @osts sought.”d.).

On August 12, 2014, the Receiver filed its Amended Motion for Receiver's Fees,

requesting$213,118.34 in fees arekpense incurred from the inception of tHeeceivership

Paged of 21



through June 30, 2014Ai. Mot. Receiver Feeat 2). That céculation includes $132,131.20 in
in Receiver’s fees, $65,021.22 in expenses, and $15,965.92 in legal fees anttigosts. (

On September 16, 201MagistrateJudgeBaker submittedhe R&R, which recommensl
that the Amended Motion for Receiver Fdrsgrated in part and denied in pa&ccording to
the R&R, “the Receiver and his professionals expended a great deal of time and energy to secure
a relatively limited resuft and the number of staff employed by the Receiver waspnugpriate
in light of the size of the estat§R&R at 8-9). Therefore among other things, Judge Baker
recommends that certain fees axgpensede reduced or deniexb follows:(1) 25% reduction in
Recever Staff fees; (2) 25% reduction iccounting Stafffees; (3) 20% reductionin IT
Management Staffees; (4) denial of copyingosts (5) denial of HaysConsultingfees and
expensesand (6) limittravelexpenses to $20,000d(at 12-13).

On SeptembeB0, 2014, the Receiver objected to several of the R&R’s recommendations.
The Receiver specifically objedisthe limitations noted abovin addition, the Receiver generally
objectsto the RkR’s assessment of the result obtained by theeRec and the finding that the
Receivership was overstaffedlong with its (bjections, the Receiver attachadnumber of
documentsyhich were not attached to the Amended Motion for Receiver’'s Fees, including: (1)
the September 29, 2014 Declaration of Brick Kéibec. 961); (2) a Hays Consulting expense
report Poc. 963); (3) aWells FargoBank, N.A. (“Wells Fargo”)invoice for copying charges
(Doc. 964); (4) receipts and credit card statements related to travel exp@®e965); and(5)
summaries of travel expenses (Doc-®)6

Il STANDARD OF REVIEW
Upon timely objection, a nggstrate judge’s order on a nondispositive pretrial matter is

reviewed under a “clearly erroneous or contrary to law” standard of reviz8v,

Page5 of 21



U.S.C.8636(b)(1)(A) Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(ahile a magistrate judge’s recommendation on a
dispositive pretrial ratter is reviewed underde novostandard28 U.S.C. $36(b)(1)(B) Fed.

R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3)Evenwherede novareview is not required'the district court may undertake
‘further review. . . ,sua sponter at the request of a party, undeleenovar any other standard.”
Stephens v. Tolbed71 F.3d 1173, 1176 (11th Cir. 2006) (quofiftgomas v. Arnd74 U.S. 140,
154 (1985)).“T he districtjudge may accept, reject, or modify thecommended disposition;
receivefurther evidence; or return the matter to the magistrate judge with instructionsRFed
Civ. P. 72(b)(3).

As an initial matter, it is unclear whether the present motion is a nondispositixial pre
matter, subject tthe “cleaty eroneousor contrary to lawstandard or whether it i dispositive
pretrial matter, subject e novaeview.CompareJohnson v. Old World Craftsmen, Ltd38 F.
Supp. 289,291 (N.D. Ill. 1986) (holding that a motion for attorneys’ fees addresses a
nondispositive matter and may be considered by the magigudge, subject to the “clearly
erroneous or contrary to law” standard of reviemijh West v. Redma®30 F. Supp. 546, 547
48 (D. Del. 1982) (holding that a request for attorneys’ fees addresses a dispositve andtt
therefore, a magistrate juelg recommendation regarding attorneys’ fees must be revielwed
novg. Regardless, this Court will exercise its discretion aidreview de novathe portions of
the R&R to which the Receiver objextAdditionally, this Court will considethe new evidence
submitted by the Receiver after issuance of the R&R.

II. DiscussION

The Receivepbjectsto the R&R on several grounds. Four objections pertain to specific

calculationsParticularly the Receiver objects to the recommendedrddyction inReceivers

fees; (2) reduction in travel expens€3) denial of Hays Consultinfges and expenseand (4)

Page6 of 21



denial of copyingosts. The Receiver also makes two other objections that pertain generally to the
assessment of the result obtained by the Receiver aagphepriate level of staffing.

“The receiver is awofficer of the court[] and subject to its directions and orde&3siart v.
Boulware 133 U.S. 78, 81 (1890For the execution of its duties, a receiver is entitled to
reasonable compensation, whith usually determinedaccording to the cirgustances of the
particular caseand corresponds with the degree of responsibility and busabdidy required in
the management of the affairgrustedto him, and the perplexity and difficulty involved timat
management.”ld. at 82. Stated differently, courts look to several factors in determining
reasonablenesgl) the results achieved by the receiver; (2) the ability, reputation and other
professionatualities of the receiver; (3) the size of the estatd its ability to afford the expenses
and fees; and (4) the time required to conclude the receive8dip.& Exch. Comm’n v. W.L.
Moody & Co, 374 F. Supp. 465, 4884 (S.D. Tex. 1974fWhether a receiver merits a fee is
based on the circumstances surrounding the receivership, and ‘results are always’refm@nt
& Exch. Comm’n v. Elliott953 F.2d 1560, 1577 (11th Cir. 1992) (quotig.. Moody & Ca.

374 F. Supp. at 480).

In addition to fees, the receiver is “also entitled to be reimbursedhi®ractual and
necessary expenses” that the receiver “incurred in the performance of [its] detidsTrade
Comm’n v. Direct Benefits GrpLLC, No. 6:11cv-1186-0rl-28TBS, 2013 WL 6408379, at *3
(M.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013)A receiver must support a claifor expenses with “sufficient
information for the Court to determine that the expensesaetgal and necessary costs of
preserving thestate.”Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Kirklantllo. 6:06cv-183-Orl-28KRS 2007 WL
470417, at *AM.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2007)ifcng In re Se. Banking Corp314 B.R. 250, 271 (Bankr.

S.D. Fla. 2004)).

Page7 of 21



A. Objection To The Reduction In Receiver’s Fees

Three of the Receiver’s objections relate to the reasonableness of the fees requbsted by t
Receiver As a resultthe Court will jointly addressthe objections to the R&R’s reduction in
requested Reoeer’'s fees the assessment of the result obtained by the Receiver, and the
determination regarding the appropriate level of staffing for the Receivelshdping so, the
Court will dso considethe Septembe29, 2014 Declaration of Brick Kane (Doc.-25 which
wasnot previously made available for revigwor toissuancef the R&R.

1. Receiver'sdes sought

The Receiver requests $132,131.20 in total Receiver’s feasc@ltulationncludesfees
for three different classes ofprofessionalsthat participated inthe Receivership, including:
(1) ReceiverStaff, (2) Accounting $aff, and(3) IT Managemenstaff. The Receiver requests
$49,812.30in fees for Receiver t&ff. There were siprofessionals on thReceiver Stafthat
participated in the &eivership(Report & Fund Balanceat 2) Their billable rates ranged from
$301.50 to $382.50 per hgtiand theyinitially billed a total of 217ours from the beginning of
the Receivership tdune 30, 2014Seelnvoices, Doc. 98).# Notably,the Receiver, on its own
volition, discountedees related tthe Receiver Staf§ travel time by fiftytwo hours so that, after
the discount, th®eceiver Stafbilled a total of 165 hour¢SeeCredit Meme, Doc. 962).° The

R&R recommends that the fees for the Receiver’s Staff be reduced by 25%.

3 In detemining the reasonableness of professional fees, courts typically undertake a
lodestar approach, which focuses on the reasonableness of the hourly rate arsdtiablereess
of the hours billedSeeDirect Benefits Grp LLC, 2013 WL 6408379, at *4However, the
Receiver has not submitted any evidence regarding the reasonableness of the hauflyusite
this Court will focus on the overall reasonableness of the Receiver’'s request

4 The Invoices are located Docket Entry96-2 at electronic pageumbers 1, 35, 60, 75,
86, 97.

® The Credit Memos are locatedocket Entry96-2 at electronic page numbers 2, 36.

Page8 of 21



The Receiver requests $56,348i85feesfor the Accounting StaffThere were seven
professionalson the Accounting Staff, as well as certain unnamed “Supporting Sth#t”
participated in the ReceivershigReport & Fund Balance at .2)The Accounting Staff
professionalsbillable rates ranged froi$55.00 to $301.50 per hour, and they initially billed a
total of378.6 hous from the beginning of the Receivership to June 30, Z&&&nvoices) Also,
of the Accounting Staffees $2,730.00vasfor work performed byhe Supporting StaffReport
& Fund Balance at 2). Here, as with the Receiver Staff, the Recalertarily discounted the
Accounting Staff travel time by 71.4 hours so that, after the discoun\tioeunting Stafbilled
a total of 307.2 hourdSeeCredit Memos) The R&R alsorecommends that the fees for the
Accounting Staff be reduced by 25%.

The Receiver requests $25,969i@5eesfor the IT Managemengtaff. There were two
professiona on thdT Management Staf{fReport & Fund Balance at.Z)heir billable rates were
$135.00 per hour, and they initially billed a total of 215.75 hours from the beginning of the
Receivership to June 30, 2018ednvoices) Again, the Receiver discounted tieManagement
Staffs travel time by 23.38 hours so that, after the discountTtManagement Staffilled a total
of 192.37 hourgSeeCredit Memos) The R&R recommends that the fees for the IT Management
Staff be reduced by 20%.

2. Reasonableness of the fees sought

As noted, a receiver is entitled to reasonable compensation, and reasonablguielesi
by four factors. The first factor focuses on theuteobtained by the receiverere, the Receiver
specifically objects to the R&R’s evaluation thfe result obtained in this casko date, the
Receiver has recovered $207,629f2@n various bank accountseld by the Receivership

Defendantsas well ashe partial recovery of a retainer paidtte Receivershipefendants’

Page9d of 21



former counselln obtaining this resulthe Receiverexpended an extraordinary amount of effort,
including sending thirteen professionals to Orlando to take over the Receiversainoldies’
business premises. Additional evidence submitted by the Receiver indicates thairnétary
amount recovered was unexpectedly low because consumer payments bypassed thelReceiver
Defendants and went directly to LifeWatch USA, the providerehtledical alert system@rick
KaneSept. 29, 201Decl. at 8).Regardlessthat fact does nahitigate theinsignificance of the
dollar amountrecovered especially when compared to tAkegedconsumer harm, which was
determinedo be$22,989,60®0 forpurposes of the Permanent Injunctidelfmanent Inj. at 6,
9). Furthermore, the Receivership estate was derived almost entirely from loauoktgc which
would have required minimal effort to obtain. Thus, the dollar amount of the ressigisificant

In contrast, the Receiver’s actions resulted in the avoidance of significant iatuneto
consumersPrior to the Receiverimtervention, th&receivership Defendand&ectedan unlawful
telephone solicitation scheme wherdgbgy made various misrepresentations to consumers in an
effort to inducethe consumers t@urchase, or pay fees for, a certain medical alert sySikat
schemeaffected scores afonsumers. The Receiver, byrminating call centers and disabling
computer servers, caused the immediate cessationabfstihheme.Had the Receiver not
successfully acquired control of thReceivership Defendantfiusiness premises, neither the
Preliminary Injunction northe Permanent Injunctignboth of which were stipulated tejould
likely have been aadily forthcoming. Thusyhile the dollar amount of the recovery is relatively
unimpressive, th&uture harm avoidets significant.

The second factor focuses on the ability, reputation, and professional qualities of the
Receiver. According to the Rewer, it “has been appointed as Receiver or Trustee in over [eighty]

regulatorymatters during the lagtwenty] plus years.(Brick Kane Sept. 29, 2014 Decl. at 5)

PagelOof 21



Additionally, “[tlhe Receiver is repeatedly nominated by various state andafeagencies
because this depth and breadth of experience does, in fact, minimize duplicationt dfyeitfor
professionals.” Ifl. at 5-6). The R&R also “acknowledges the experience and professional
qualifications of the Receiver, his firm and the attorneys retained.” (R&R dthus,according

to the recordthe Receiver’s abilityeputation, and professional qualiteegnoteworthy.

The third fctor focuses on the size of the estate and its ability to afford the expenses and
fees. As noted, the Receiver recovered $207,629.22, and the Receiver seeks $132,131.20 in fees,
which is approximately 64% of the estaféhen those fees are added to téspuested expenses,
which amount to $65,021.22, alegjal feesand costs, which amount to $15,965.92 Reeeiver’s
total requestequal$213,118.34, which excegdhe entirety of the estate. Thus, common sense
indicates that the amount of fees requestexagssive.

Themagnitudeof the fees stems from the manner in which the Receiver executed the TRO.
Specifically,the Receiver initially engageskventeemprofessionalsthirteenof which traveled to
Orlandoupon commencement of the Receiversfipereafte, according to the Receiver, five
professionals left Orlando after the first day, and the remainder, except for ka&ndgement
Staff, departed Orlando after the second day. Several of the professionals dotatiuagk on
the Receivership remotehAfter accounting for the Receiver’s discount for travel time, those
professionals billed 664.57 hours through June 30, 20tiéed, most of the fegeertain tothe
first coupledaysof the Receivership, and a significant portion of those hours are fol tiraee

The Receiveobjects to the R&R anargues that the level of staffing was appropiiased
on the duties outlined in the Preliminary Injuncti@rhich was initially drafted by Plaintiffand
based on initialnformation receivd from Plaintiffs. Implicit in the Receiver's argument is the

admission that, had the Receiver bewre informed, the Receiver would not have sent as many

Pagellof 21



professionals to Orlando. Particularly, the Receiver’'s own actions, in sendingl pegéessionals
home immediatelyfeer commencing the Receivership, indicate that the Receivership was initially
overstaffed. The Receiver is, at least, partly to blame for pobperly investigating the
ReceivershipDefendants prior to sending thirteen professionals, ményhom traveledfrom
California, to Orlana. Regardless of where the blame lies, that mistake should not be charged to
the estate

The Receiver did voluntarily reduce billable hours to account for excessive tragel t
Even after that reductiomowever the size of the estate does not justify the fees requé&ted
Sec. & Exch. Comm’n Aquacell Batteries, IncNo. 6:07cv-608-Orl-22DAB, 2008 WL 276026,
at *3 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) (“The [r]eceiver and all professionals must exercise pitopgr
judgment in seking fees from the receivership estate, and should limit their work to that which is
reasonable and necessary.”).

The fourth factor focuses on thme required to conclude theeBeivershipAs noted, most
of the work on the Receivership was completed within the first couple days. As evidenad, 80%
the totalrequested Receiver’s fees were incurred within the first month. While thevBrestil
has pending obligatiorgursuant to the Permanent InjunctisaePermanent Injat 13) the bulk
of the workwas completed relatively quickly

3. Appropriate award of Receiver'sds

In light of the aboveind based on new evidence submitted by the Rec#iieCourt will
modify the R&R’srecommendation regarding Receiver’s féld® first, third, and fourth facter
require that the requested Receiver’s fees be reduced. Specifically, based on faettrirthe
estate cannot withstand the requested fees. The record indicates that it was unnecesseagt

three of the Receiver's professionals to travelQdando at the commencement of the

Pagel2of 21



Recevership. Thus, thdees pertaining toSrinivasa Krishnan, Coleen Callahand Jacklin
Dadbinfor work performed between January 8, 20d4dd January 10, 2014, will be denied. To
the extent that the record indicathattthose individuals performed work during that time period
(seeDoc. 96-2, at 4, 11, 20), the record is insufficiently vague to justify awarding those fees.
Additionally, the firstfactorindicates that, while the Receiver has prevented future harm
to cansumers, the financial result achieved was insignificGinmilarly, the fourth factor indicates
that the time required to complete the Receivership was minimal. Thusethisxdll reduce each
category of Receiver’s fees (Receiver Staff, Accounting,Statl IT Management Staff) [B26.
In doing so, the Court remains cognizant of the Receiver’'s voluntary reductithe fiees
associated with travel time.
In sum, the Court wilaward $112,437.35 in Receiver’s fees, which inclubdegollowing
specific adjustments to the Receiver’s request:
1. Reduce Receiver Staff fees by $5,547.60 bec#husaecord indicates thdt was
unnecessary for Srinivasa Krishnan to travel to Orlando on January 8 2014.
2. Reduce Accounting Staff fees b¥,898.50becausehe record indicates th#twas
unnecessary for Coleen Callahamd Jacklin Dadbin to traveb Orlandoon January
8, 2014/
3. Further educe Accounting Staff fees by $2,730.00 because the Receiver failed to

explain why the Supporting Staff billed hourlyr ttheir services.

¢ Between January 8, 20ahd January 10, 2014, Mr. Krishnan billed 28.8 hours (reduced
to 18.4) at $301.50 per hour.

" Between January, 2014 and January 10, 2014, Ms. Callahan billed 31.4 hours (reduced
to 19.5) at $2280 perhour, and Ms. Dadbin billed 32.8 hours (reduced to 20.2) at $5&I00
hour.

Pagel3of 21



4. Further reduce each category of Receiver’s fees (Receiver Staff, Accounting $taff, an
IT Managemengtaff) by 5% basedon the limitedmonetaryresultand the inability of
the estate to afford the requested fees and expenses.

B. Objection To The Reduction In Travel Expenses

The Receiver objects to the R&R’s recommended reduction of travel expémses.
conjunction with its Objections, the Receiver attached numerous reimbutsdaienforms, as
well as receipts, which document the travel eiges. $ee generallyjpoc. 964). In all, the
Receiver request$52,237.39 forreimbursemenbf travel expenses. Of those expensbg
Receiver incurred $42,405.13 within the first month of the Receivership. (Report & Fuamt8al
at 3) A significant majoity of those expenses represethis airfare costs of the professionals that
traveled to Orlando on January 8, 20$pecifically, betweedanuary 8, 2014and January 13,
2014, theReceiver’s professionals incurred $38,988.99 in airfare costs. (Summ. of Travel
Expenses at 2Beveral of tlose professionalsachspent $3,686.00n a oneway flight, (Brick
Kane Reimbursement Claim, Doc.-86at 1), and $5,046.00 on the round trip, (Summ. of Travel
Expenses at 2)

As an excuse for the exorbitaaitfare, the Receiver cites “a major [e]ast [c]oast storm and
the college BCS championship game,” which was held in Pasadaifariiaon January 6, 2014.
(Objections at 19). Additionally, the Receivaates that “[w]hen the Receiver learned the Court
did not issue the Order on the date anticipated by the FTC, it hadhdokeall flights at far more
expensive rates(ld.). As to the latter excusthe record indicates that tl®urt entered the TRO
on January 7, 2014, the day after the Complaintlaemdx Pae Motion for a TRO Doc. 5) were

filed. Plaintiffs were at liberty to initiate this case on a date of theirsthgpand the Receiver’'s

Pagel4of 21



failure to coordinate witPlaintiffs does not justify the excessive airfare c8#s.to the former
excusethe airfare costs paid by the Receiver far exceed the bounds of reasonablenedise Thus,
passing referensdo inclement weather and a football gaméthout more,are insufficient to
justify the requested airfare costs

In contrast to the Receiversequest for fees, the request for travel expenses seeks
compensation for owudf-pocket expenses, which have presumably already been paid by the
Receiver. While that fact might favor reimbursement, the Receiver’'s willingnegay such
inordinate airfare @sts defies common sense. Interestingly, the Recewgle providing copies
of credit card statementbas failed to provideopies of the airline ticketSince that type of
information should be relatively easy to obtain, the omission tends to deatetisathe Receiver
seeksto diminishthe fact thatmanymore than “some®df the professionals traveled first class
(SeeBrick KaneSept. 29, 201Decl.at 7, n.2 (offering an explanation as to why some, if not all,
of the professionals traveled firdass)) Despite the Receiver’'s arguments to the contrfanst,
class travelat least in this cases beyond the bounds of what constitutes actual and necessary
expensesSeeWV.L. Moody & Cq.374 F. Supp. at 348 (“No receivership is intended to gerigrous
reward courtappointed officers.”).

In light of the aboveind based on new evidence submitted by the Rec#hieCourtwill
modify the R&R’s recommendation regarding travel expenses. First, the amouriaue & be
reimbursed will be limitedin determining a reasonable price for roundiifare, the Court will

reduce airfare costs by half. Even at a 50% reduction, some of the airfareenwsts excessive.

8 To the extent that thReceiver suggesthat theCourt should have entered the TRO®
the same dayhatthe Ex ParteMotion for a TROwas filed the Receiveshould temper those
concerns with the knowledge that this Court will thoroughly review any filed motion, eves at th
risk of interfering with a litigant’s pursuit of instant gratification.

Pagel5of 21



Second as noted above, the record indicates that it was unnecessary for threRet¢her's
professionals to travel to Orlando on January 8, 2014; therefore, the expenses asgtitidiesk
three profesionals will not be reimbursed.

In sum, the Court will award $23,174.76 in travel expenses, which includes the following
specific adjustments to the Receiver’s request:

1. Reduce travel expenses b$3$397.13because the record indicates that it was
unnecessary for Srinivasa Krishna@pleen Callahaf® and Jacklin Dadbitt to
travel to Orlando on January 8, 2014.

2. Further reduce travel expses by $15,665.%@cause the Receiver failed to secure
reasonablypriced airfare. That amount represeat50% reduction ithe airfare
costsincurred by the Receiver’s professionals.

C. Objection To The Denial Of Hays Consulting Fees

The Receiver objects the R&R’s denial of expenses related to the employwiedays
Consultingn conjunction with its Objections, the Receiver attached expense rdpocts963),
whichwere not previously made available for review upon submission of the R&HReceive
requests $10,701.72 for reimbursement of fees and expenses paid to Hays Consulting. That
calculationincludesthe fees and expenses incurred by two Hays Consulting professionals, S.
Gregory Hays and Wes Scaottho participated in the Rebeership (Id. & 1). Mr. Hays and Mr

Scott are based in Atlanta, Georgiad traveled to Orlando on January 8, 2Q@&4articipate in

9 Mr. Krishnan incurred $3,591.99 in airfare, $173.14 in hotel, $30.80 in mileage, and
$144.87 in shuttle/taxi expenseSuMmm. of Travel Expenses 3).

10'Ms. Callahan incurred $4,518.00 in airfare, $173.14 in hotel $3dd05 in parking
expenseslid.).

11n January, Ms. Dadbin incurred $4,518.00 in airfare and $173.14 in hotel in expenses.
(Id. at 1-2).

Pagel6of 21



the Receivershipld. at 4).Both worked on site from January 9, 2014, through January 10, 2014,
and performed a number of tasks, includicaprdinating with the Receiver, reviewing documents,
analyzing call scripts, interviewinthe Receivership Defendants’ employees, sgkarching
accounting recordsld. at 3-4).

Mr. Haysbilled 13.2 hours at 301.50 pethour andsix hours at $150.75 per hour, for a
total of 19.2 hours at an average of $254.39 per himuat(3-4).12 Mr. Scott billed 13.1 hours at
$250.00 pehour andsix hours at $125.0@er hour, for a total of 19.1 hours at an average of
$210.73per hour. (d.). Mr. Hays and Mr. Scott also incurred $1,792.42 in expenses, which
includes $1,5860 inairfare costs(ld. at 5) Specifically,Mr. Scottspent $808.00 in airfasehile
traveling from Atlanta to Orlando, while Mr. Hays spent $778.0M).(

In light of the abovend based on new evidence submitted by the RectieCourt will
modify the R&R’s recommendation regardittpys Consulting expenses. Accordingly, the
Receiver will be reimbursed for expenses related to Hays Gmgs@ubject to certain deductions.
First, the airfare costs, while not quite as exorbitant as the airfare incurred Retkéser's
professionalsare excessive considering the relatively short distance traveled. Thus, aitfaee wil
reduced by 25%Second this Court will limit the fees paid tdr. Hays and Mr. Scottyp5% based
on the limitedmonetaryresult achievednd the inability of the estate to afford the requested fees
and expenses, which is the same rationale under which the Receiver sfedisnited.

In sum, the Court will award $9,789.96 in Hays Consulting expenses, which includes the

following specific adjustments to the Receiver’s request:

2. As noted infootnote 3, a lodestar approach is typically used in determining
reasonableness of professional feldsre, as with the Receiver’s fees, the Receiver has not
submitted evidence regarding the reasonableness of the Hays Consulting proféssarigls
rate, and therefore, this Court will focus on the overall reasonableness eéshe f

Pagel7 of 21



1. Reduce Hay<onsulting expenses by $396.50 becaudseHays and Mr. Scott
failed to secure reasahly-pricedairfare. That amount represents a 25% reduction
in the airfare costs.

2. Further reduce Hay€onsultingfees by 5% based on the limited financial result
and the inability of the estate to afford tieguested fees and expenses

D. Objection To The Denial Of Copying Costs

The Receiver objects to the R&R’s denddl copying costs®® The Receiver requests
$302.28for reimbursement of copying costs. In conjunction with its Objections, the Receiver
attachedan invoice fromWells Fargo (Doc. 964, at 1), asvell as communications betwe¢he
Receiver and Wells Fargad( at 2-6). The communications indicate that the Receiver served
Wells Fargo with a subpoena, whereby the Receiver sought bank account information related to
the Receivership® The invoice indicates that Wells Fargo charged the Receiver for $302.28 for
copying costs associatedvith producing that information. Thus, the Receiver has provided
sufficient recordsthat indicatethe origin of the copying costs, as well as establish the
reasonablenessf suchcosts In light of that new evidencehé Court will award the Receiver
$302.28 in copyingostsandwill modify the R&R accordingly.

E. Summary Of Amounts Awarded

13 The Receiver also seems to object to the denial of legal costs associated with work
performed by a paralegal. The Receiver fails to support its objection withgamyemt and merely
references previousifled evidence. Such an objection does not warrant reVé®gHeath v.

Jones 863 F.2d 815, 822 (11th Cir. 1989) (holding that objections to a magistrate judge’s
recommendation must “specifically identify the portions of the proposed findargbs
recommendation to which objection is made and the specific basis for objgction”

1t is of some concern that the invoiederences different case nameFTC v. Matthew
P Eggen. However, the reference number on the invoice matches the reference number on the
communications, whickefer tothe same accounts that aliscussed in the subpoena.

Pagel8of 21



Pursuant to the above, the Receiver willawarded $63,858.79n accordance with the

following:
RECEIVER’'S FEES
Description Amount Requested Amount Awarded
Receiver Staff fees $49,812.30 $42,051.47

(amount requested less
$5,547.60; then, less 5%)
Accounting Staff fees $56,348.95 $45,714.43

(amount requested less
$5,498.50; less $2,730.00; then,
less 5%)

IT Management Staff fees | $25,969.95 $24,671.45

(amount requested less 5%)

TOTAL RECEIVER’S FEES $112,437.35

RECEIVER’S EXPENSES

Description Amount Requested Amount Awarded
Business expenses $1,316.4%° $1,316.49
(security/alarm, (per recommendation of R&R)
moving/storage/box records
Asset/credit searches $252.00 $252.00
(per recommendation of R&R)
Copying $302.28 $302.28
Hardware/software $98.55 None
(per recommendation of R&R)
Hays Financial Consulting, | $10,701.72 $9,789.96
LLC (amount requested less $396.50;
then, less 5%)
IT service $330.00 $330.00
(per recommendation of R&R)
Postage/delivery $654.38 $654.38
(per recommendation of R&R)
Supplies/telephone $254.15 None
(per recommendation of R&R)
Travelexpense $52,237.39 $23,174.76
(amount requested less
$13,397.13; less $15,665.50)

15 Reimbursement for this expense was not requested in the Amended Motion for
Receiver's FeesQompareAm. Mot. Receiver’'s Fees at ®ith Report & Fund Balance at-3).
However, in accor@cewith the R&R, this expense merits reimbursement.

Pagel9of 21



Website maintenance $190.75 $190.75
(per recommendation of R&R)

TOTAL RECEIVER'S EXPENSES $36,010.62

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS

Description Amount Requested AmountAwarded
Legal Fees $15,385.95 $15,102.45

(per recommendation of R&R)
Legal Costs $579.97 $308.37

(per recommendation of R&R)
TOTAL LEGAL FEES AND COSTS $15,410.82
TOTAL $163,858.79

V. CONCLUSION
Therefore, it iORDERED andADJUDGED as follows:

1. The R&R (Doc. 95) filed on September 16, 2014, ABOPTED and
CONFIRMED , as modified by this Order.

2. The Amended Motion for Receiver’s Fees (D8t) filed on August 12, 2014, is
GRANTED in part andDENIED in part.

3. The Receiver iauthorized to disbursk163,858.7% accordanceiith the amounts
set forth in Subsection I11.E of this Order

DONE andORDERED in Orlando, Florida on January 9, 2015.

CARLOS E. MENDOZA
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUD@E

Page20of 21



Copies furnished to:

Counsel of Record
Unrepresented Parties

Page21of 21



